DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

N828768498

FACILITY: BECK MOBILE CONCRETE LLC		SRN / ID: N8287
LOCATION: 2303 E GRAND RIVER, WILLIAMSTON		DISTRICT: Lansing
CITY: WILLIAMSTON		COUNTY: INGHAM
CONTACT:		ACTIVITY DATE: 08/08/2023
STAFF: Michelle Luplow	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Onsite compliance inspection to determine status of Beck Mobile Concrete and its compliance with PTI 232-81A		
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

Inspected by: Michelle Luplow (author, AQD LDO) and Erica Shuff (AQD Central Office)

Personnel present: Randy Tyler

Purpose

Perform an unannounced, onsite compliance inspection to determine the operating status of Beck Mobile Concrete and its compliance with Permit to Install (PTI) No. 232-81A for a portable cement silo with fabric filter collector. There is no documentation in the AQD files suggesting that an inspection has been conducted here in the past.

Facility Background & Inspection

On August 8, 2023, Erica Shuff and I arrived at 2303 East Grand River Avenue to find the location of Beck Mobile Concrete. The building located at 2303 had a sign posted in its window stating "Becks moved to building up front" which was Beck Mid-Michigan Landscaping, 2295 E. Grand River. We did not see any evidence of a concrete plant present at this site.

Erica Shuff and I then met with Randy Tyler, at the Beck Mid-Michigan Landscaping building. He explained that the owner of Beck Mobile Concrete sold the cement company last year, 2022, and retired. He said they removed the cement silo from this location at the time of sale.

Compliance Statement

PTI 232-81A will be voided. A copy will not be sent to the company as the company is now defunct.



Image 1(2303): Building located at 2303 E Grand River.



Image 2(Signage): Sign posted that Becks moved.

NAME Michelle Luplow

DATE 9/29/23

SUPERVISOR_